## **RESOLUTION 10478**

## A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION 10461 TITLED: "RESOLUTION TO FIX ANNUAL TAX LEVY - A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY IN MILLS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023"

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission is required to fix an annual tax levy by setting mills to generate property tax revenues to fund city operations; and

**WHEREAS**, after receiving the 2022 Certified Taxable Valuation Information from the Montana Department of Revenue (MTDOR) on August 1, 2022, City staff considered newly taxable property, inflationary adjustment, permissive medical levy and debt service to compute the annual mill levy amounts for City Commission consideration; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held August 16, 2022, the City Commission adopted Resolution 10461, as required to complete the last step in adoption of the City of Great Falls' FY 2023 Budget; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 10461 was recorded with the Cascade County Clerk and Recorder (R0434270); and

**WHEREAS**, on August 26, 2022, City staff received the "Revised 8/25/2022 2022 Certified Taxable Valuation Information" via email from the MTDOR due to a settlement with Montana Refining Company and Montana Renewables.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, that Resolution 10461 adopted August 16, 2022, and recorded with the Cascade County Clerk and Recorder (R0434270), is hereby repealed.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 6<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)

## APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Jeff Hindoien, City Attorney